

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

JARED BRETHERICK,

CASE NO.: 13-2312

L.T. Case No.: 5D12-3840

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The language and legislative history of section 776.032 require the state to bear the burden of proof at a pretrial immunity hearing.3

 II. Decisions of other states’ courts support placing the burden of proof on the state.8

 A. Two states with similar laws have properly placed the burden on the state.....9

 B. States that have placed the pretrial burden of proof on the person claiming self-defense have done so erroneously, or for reasons that are not applicable in Florida.....12

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360, 369 (Fla. 2005)...	7
<i>Bretherick v. State</i> , 135 So. 3d 337, 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Bunn v. State</i> , 667 S.E.2d 605, 608 (Ga. 2008)	15
<i>Chester v. Doig</i> , 842 So. 2d 106, 109 n.4 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Child v. Wainwright</i> , 148 So. 2d 526, 527 (Fla. 1963).....	15
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 456, 459 (Fla. 2010)	6, 8, 10
<i>Flammer v. Patton</i> , 245 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1971)	8
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 353 So. 2d 1259, 1260 (Fla. 1978)	15
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 656 S.E.2d 838, 840 (Ga. 2008)	16
<i>Green v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1992).....	4
<i>Jordan v. People</i> , 393 P.2d 745, 748 (Colo. 1964)	13
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 101, 106 (Fla. 2008).....	4
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 407 So. 2d 321, 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	11
<i>Parker v. Rudek</i> , 2010 WL 5661429 (W.D. Okla. 2010)	9
<i>People v. Dailey</i> , 639 P.2d 1068, 1076 n.9 (Colo. 1982)	13
<i>People v. Guenther</i> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987).....	12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Suttles</i> , 685 P.2d 183, 189 (Colo. 1984)	13

<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 27, 29 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	6, 9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	13
<i>Rodgers v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> , 761 So. 2d 294, 299 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<i>Rowe v. Scheiber</i> , 725 So.2d 1245, 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Beckwith</i> , 57 N.E. 2d 193, 198 (Ind. 1944).....	13
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 345, 355 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 709 S.E.2d 662, 664-65 (S.C. 2011)	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 625 So. 2d 821, 823 (Fla. 1993).....	6
<i>State v. Ultreras</i> , 295 P.3d 1020, 1031 (Kan. 2013)	11

Statutes

§ 775.027, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 776.013, Fla. Stat.	8
§ 776.032, Fla. Stat.	passim
21 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1289.25(F).....	9
Ala. Code § 13A-3-23(d)	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-2-3	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-3-24.2 (1999)	15
Ind. Code § 35-41-3-2(c)	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3219(a) (2007)	11

Ky. Rev. Stat Ann. § 503.085	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-51.2(e)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-51.3(b)	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.16.110.....	9

Other Authorities

2006 Ga. Laws Act 599	15
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000)	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 765 (8th ed. 2004).....	4
Ch. 2005-27, Laws of Fla.	3, 6
Criminal Justice Committee, Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, SB 436 (Jan. 24, 2005)	7
David Royse, <i>Bush signs bill allowing meeting of “force with force,”</i> Associated Press, April 26, 2005	3
Elizabeth B. Megale, <i>Deadly Combinations: How Self-Defense Laws Pairing Immunity with a Presumption of Fear Allow Criminals to “Get Away with Murder,”</i> 34 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 105, 126 (2010).....	12
H.B. 249, 2005 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2005)	6
H.B. 89, 2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2014)	4
Judiciary Committee, Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, SB 436 (Feb. 22, 2005).....	7

Renee Lerner, *The Worldwide Popular Revolt Against Proportionality in Self-Defense Law*, 2 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 331, 342 (2006)8

S.B. 436, 2005 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2005)6

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.22014

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.85014
